Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Net Operating Income Multiplier
Net Operating Income Multiplier
Without RSAM Schedule A-1

Line Per Company
No. Description Percent Percent

1 Revenue Requirement 100.0000% 100.0000%

2 Gross Receipts Tax Rate 0.0000% 0.0000%

3 Regulatory Assessment Rate 0.5000% 0.5000%

4 Bad Debt Rate 0.4771% 0.4771%

5 Net Before Income Taxes 99.0229% 99.0229%

6 State Income Tax Rate (Effective) 5.5000% 5.5000%

7 State Income Tax 5.4463% 5.4463%

8 Net Before Federal Income Tax 93.5766% 93.5766%

9 Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective) 21.0000% 21.0000%

10 Federal Income Tax 19.6511% 19.6511%

11 Revenue Expansion Factor 73.9255% 73.9255%

12 Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.352712   1.352712

Above amounts are from the Company's filing.

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 3 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Adjusted Rate Base

Adjusted Rate Base Schedule B
Without RSAM Page 1 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted
Juris. Total Juris. Total

Line Amount per Citizens Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant in Service 643,079,704$  (18,167,796)$ 624,911,908$
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 209,484,638   (1,312,158)   208,172,480

3 Net Plant in Service 433,595,066   416,739,428

4 Construction Work in Progress 28,192,440   28,192,440
5 Plant Held for Future Use - -
6 Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustment 21,656,835   (21,656,835)   -
7 Accumulated Amortization of Acquisition Adj (13,475,365)   13,475,365   -

8 Total Net Plant 469,968,976   444,931,868

9 Total Working Capital 17,453,849   (7,350,254)   10,103,595
10 Other Rate Base Adjustments - -

11 Total Rate Base 487,422,825$  (32,387,362)$ 455,035,463$

Source: Col. A: Company MFR Schedule A-3
Col. B: See Schedule B, page 2

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 4 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Adjusted Rate Base-Summary of Adjustments

Adjusted Rate Base-Summary of Adjustments Schedule B
Without RSAM Page 2 of 2

Jurisdictional
Line Witness Total Separation Jurisdictional
No. Adjustment Title Reference Adjustment Factor Amount

Plant in Service Adjustments
1   Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustment HWS, Sch. B-1 (21,656,835)$ 1.000000 (21,656,835)$
2 Adjust LNG Plant Costs HWS, Sch. B-2 (7,692,308)   1.000000 (7,692,308)$
3 Remove AMI Costs HWS, Sch. B-3 (837,500)   1.000000 (837,500)$
4 Overstatement of Projected Plant in Service HWS, Sch. B-4 (9,637,988)   1.000000 (9,637,988)
5 Total Plant in Service (39,824,631)$ (39,824,631)$

Accumulated Amortization of Acquisition Adjustment
6 Accumulated Amortization of Acquisition HWS, Sch. B-1 13,475,365   1.000000 13,475,365
7 13,475,365$  13,475,365$

Accumlated Depreciation Adjustments
8 Adjust LNG Plant Costs HWS, Sch. B-2 56,253$   1.000000 56,253$
9 Remove AMI Costs HWS, Sch. B-3 23,456$   1.000000 23,456$

10 Overstatement of Projected Accum. Deprec. Balance HWS, Sch. B-4 460,884$   1.000000 460,884$
11 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates D Garret/Sch. C-11 771,565   1.000000 771,565$
12 1.000000 -
13 Total Accumulated Depreciation 1,312,158$   1,312,158$

Construction Work in Progress
14 Remove Construction Work in Progress 1.000000 -
15 Total Construction Work in Progress -$  -$

Working Capital Adjustments
16 Adjustment to Working Capital HWS, Sch. B-5 (7,850,000)$   1.000000 (7,850,000)
17 Remove Unamortized Rate Case Expense HWS, Sch. C-8 499,746   1.000000 499,746
18 Total Working Capital (7,350,254)$

19 Total (32,387,362)$

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 5 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Plant Acquisition Adjustment

Plant Acquisition Adjustment Schedule B-1
Without RSAM

Adjusted Adjusted
Juris. Total Juris. Total

Line Amount per Citizens Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant in Service 21,656,835$   (21,656,835)$ -$
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 13,475,365   (13,475,365)   -

3 Net Plant in Service 8,181,470   (8,181,470)   -

4 Amortization Expense 721,894   (721,894)   -

Source: Company amounts are from MFR Schedule G-1, Pages 10 and 12.

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 6 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

LNG Plant Adjustment

LNG Plant Adjustment Schedule B-2
Without RSAM

Adjusted Avg. Adjusted Avg.
Juris. Total Juris. Total

Line Amount per Citizens Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per Citizens Reference

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant in Service 52,257,050$   (7,692,308) 44,564,742 (a)
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization (382,147)   56,253   (325,894)   (b)

3 Net Plant in Service 52,639,197   (7,748,560)   44,890,637

4 Depreciation Expense 944,758 (158,145)   786,613   (b)

Year End Projected
Amount per Amount per
Company Company Difference

5 Land 8,259,905   10,500,000   (2,240,095)   (a)(c)
6 Plant in Service 59,740,095   47,500,000   12,240,095   (a)(c)
7 68,000,000   58,000,000   10,000,000
8 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization (944,788)   (b)

9 Net Plant in Service 67,055,212   58,000,000   10,000,000

10 Depreciation Expense 944,758 (b)

Source: (a) OPC POD No. 1;G-1-10 Support
(b) OPC POD No. 1;G-1-12 Support
(c) Response to OPC IR No. 2-115

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 7 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

AMI Adjustment

AMI Adjustment Schedule B-3
Without RSAM

Est. Avg. Est. Avg.
Juris. Total Juris. Total

Line Amount per Citizens Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per Citizens Reference

[…]

30 Prepayments 7,645,428 11,652,484 11,390,778 10,229,563 10,515,090
31 Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 1,303,464 2,355,360 3,106,032 2,254,952 3,751,463
32 Accounts Payable (8,201,339) (12,096,176) (10,324,044) (10,207,186) (10,173,113)
33 Accounts Pay. Assoc. Co. (3,025,526) (2,448,401) (2,738,003) (2,737,310) (2,168,521)
34 Misc. Current Liabilities (2,987,705) (2,714,763) (2,528,937) (2,743,802) (2,366,634)
35 Accum. Provision Property Insurance (91,042) (99,915) (147,915) (112,957) (234,165)
36 Accum. Provision Injuries & Damages (41,000) (61,000) (76,000) (59,333) (85,000)
37 Accum. Provision Pension & Benefits (138,000) (12,000) (11,000) (53,667) (13,825)

Source: Lines 1-24 are from Campbel & Fuentes MFR Workpapers; MFR G1-3 Support.
Lines 26-37 are from FCG Annual Reports

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 11 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Adjusted Net Operating Income
Adjusted Net Operating Income
Without RSAM Schedule C

Page 1 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted
Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Total per Citizens Total
No. Description Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Revenues from Sales 64,585,444   155,495 64,740,939
2 Other Operating Revenues - - -

3 Total Operating Revenues 64,585,444   155,495   64,740,939

Operating Expenses
- -
- -

4 Other Operation & Maintenance 25,980,967   (2,806,882)   23,174,085
5 Depreciation & Amortization 20,501,181   (2,311,937)   18,189,244
6 Taxes Other Than Income 6,386,610   (122,767)   6,263,843
7 Income Taxes (Federal & State) (737,538) 978,910   241,372
8 Deferred Income Taxes (Federal & State) 1,530,280   1,530,280
9 Total Operating Expenses 53,661,500   (4,262,676)   49,398,824

10 Net Operating Income 10,923,944   4,418,171   15,342,115

Source: Col. A Company Schedule A-4
Col. B: See Schedule C-1, Page 2

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 12 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments
Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C

Page 2 of 2

Jurisdictional
Line Total Separation Jurisdictional
No. Adjustment Title Witness/Reference Adjustment Factor Amount

Operating Revenue Adjustments

1 Increase in Base Revenues from Retail Sales
 FCG Notice of

Identified Adjustments 155,495$   1.000000   155,495$
2 - 1.000000 -
3 subtotal 155,495$

Other O & M
4 Base Payroll Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-1 (793,501)   1.000000   (793,501)
5 Excessive Incentive Compensation Payroll Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-2 (524,119)   1.000000   (524,119)
6 Incentive Compensation Sharing HWS, Sch. C-2 (398,746)   1.000000   (398,746)
7 Long-Term Incentive Compensation HWS, Sch. C-2 (163,461)   1.000000   (163,461)
8 Benefit Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-3 (49,533)   1.000000   (49,533)
9 Reduction to Storm Fund Accrual HWS, Sch. C-4 (57,500)   1.000000   (57,500)
10 Injuries & Damages Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-5 (212,790)   1.000000   (212,790)
11 Directors & Officers Liability Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-6 (9,431)   1.000000   (9,431)
12 Remove AMI O&M Expense HWS, Sch. C-7 (20,000)   1.000000   (20,000)
13 Adjust Rate Case Expense HWS, Sch. C-8 (142,785)   1.000000   (142,785)
14 Affiliate Expense HWS, Sch. C-9 (405,440)   1.000000   (405,440)
15 Affiliate Expense Testimony (29,576)   1.000000   (29,576)
16 1.000000   -
17 subtotal (2,806,882)

Depreciation & Amortization
18 Adjust LNG Plant Costs HWS, Sch. B-2 (158,145) 1.000000   (158,145)
19 Acquisition Adjustment HWS, Sch. B-1 (721,894) 1.000000   (721,894)
20 Remove AMI Costs HWS, Sch. B-3 (46,913) 1.000000   (46,913)
21 1.000000   0
22 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates HWS, Sch. C-11 (1,543,130) 1.000000   (1,543,130)
23 Impact of Adjustments to PIS on Depreciation 1.000000   0
24 1.000000   -
25 subtotal (2,311,937)

Taxes Other Than Income
26 Payroll Tax Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-10 (122,767)   1.000000   (122,767)
27 -
28 subtotal (122,767)

Income Taxes
29 Impact of other adjustments HWS, Sch. C-12 1,367,890 1.000000   1,367,890
30 Impact of Parent Debt  Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-12 (382,452)   1.000000   (382,452)
31 Interest Synchronization Adjustment HWS, Sch. C-13 (388,980)   1.000000   (388,980)
32 subtotal 978,910

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Schedules

Exhibit HWS - 2, Page 13 of 28

Florida City Gas Company Docket No. 20220069-GU
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 -$

Payroll Expense
Payroll Expense

Schedule C-1
Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Description 2019 Total 2020 Total 2021 Total 2023 Total Reference

1 Expense Excluding I/C & Clause Recovery Costs 10,598,909 L.12
2 Projected Headcount 187 L.20
3 Average Expense Per Employee 56,679 L.1/L.2

4 Headcount Adjustment (14)

5 Payrol Expense Adjustment (793,501) L.3 x L.4

6 FCG Exempt Straight Time 3,125,158 4,032,761 4,519,628 5,259,298 OPC IR 1-76